MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 17-February 9, 1966

1966-67

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

Bureau of Taxation

Personal Services All Other Capital

(1) \$1,430 1,000 1,000

\$3,430

Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act shall become effective on July 1, 1966.

Effective July 1, 1966

Chapter 505

AN ACT Relating to Contributions of State Police to State Retirement System.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the last Legislature in regular session enacted chapter 445 of the public laws of 1965, thereby decreasing the contribution of the State Police and others to the State Retirement System from 8% to 7½%; and

Whereas, since said chapter 445 does not become effective until September 5, 1966 and since it was the intent of the Legislature that the 7½% contribution by the State Police would become effective September 3, 1965, there has resulted an inequity to many members of the State Police; and

Whereas, it is the intent of this Act to correct said inequities and to carry out the original intent of the Legislature; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. L., 1965, c. 445, § 5, amended. Section 5 of chapter 445 of the public laws of 1965 is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 5. Effective date. This Act, except section 1, shall take effect September 5, 1966. Section 1 shall be retroactive to September 3, 1965 and adjustments shall be made to each member of the State Police affected.'
- Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to Contributions and Transfers the sum of \$2,698.14. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

CHAP: 506

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

1965-66

1066-67

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

Retirement-State Police

All Other

\$1,226.43

\$1,471.71

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 4, 1966

Chapter 506

AN ACT Creating a Third Assistant County Attorney for Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to Cumberland County, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

'Cumberland County: County commissioners, \$4,000; clerk of courts, \$7,500; deputy clerk of courts, \$6,500; county attorney, \$8,000; first assistant county attorney, \$6,000; second assistant county attorney, \$5,000; third assistant county attorney, \$4,000; county treasurer, \$5,500; sheriff, \$7,000; register of deeds, \$6,500; deputy register of deeds, \$5,000; judge of probate, \$8,000; register of probate, \$7,000.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 553, amended. The first sentence of section 553 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The county attorney of the County of Cumberland may appoint 2 3 assistant county attorneys, one to be known as first assistant county attorney and the other, one to be known as second assistant county attorney and one to be known as third assistant county attorney, to be approved by a Justice of the Superior Court resident in said county or by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court.'

Sec. 3. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Attorney General the sum of \$4,335 to provide for the salary of the third assistant county attorney of Cumberland County. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

1965-66

1066-67

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF

County Attorneys Salaries

Personal Services

(1) \$335 (1) \$4,000